

LISTED ON : 13.04.2015  
BEFORE COURT NO.: 4  
ITEM NO.: 53

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 27609 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

YASHWANT AHIRE

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30<sup>th</sup> August, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.  
Application for amendment of the special leave petition is allowed.  
Amended petition be filed within a week's time.  
Exemption from filing official translation is granted.  
After the amendments are incorporated, issue notice to the respondents returnable in four weeks."

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Learned Registrar Court on 11<sup>th</sup> March, 2015, when the following Order was passed:-

"Among ten respondents, service of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 7 is complete but none has entered appearance.  
Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 5, 6 and 8 to 10 has not been filed. One more opportunity is requested. A perusal of the record shows that the stipulated time and the permissible one extension has already been afforded to these respondents. Further extension is, therefore, declined.  
In the given circumstances, the matter stands complete.  
Registry ton process to list the same before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court there are ten

respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 7 have been served through Trial Court but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. M/s. Annam D. N. Rao, Deepak

Contd..2/

:2:

Goel, M. J. Paul, Joseph Aristotle S. and Arti Singh, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of Respondents Nos. 5, 6, 8 to 10 respectively but no one has filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete in all the respondents.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 11th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate  
Mr. Annam D. N. Rao, Advocate  
Mr. Deepak Goel, Advocate  
Mr. M. J. Paul, Advocate  
Mr. Joseph Aristotle S. Advocate  
Ms. Arti Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

a